## **RESOLUTION NO. 07-20**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS, AS PROVIDED IN TITLE I OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974, AS AMENDED

**WHEREAS**, the Secretary of the Department of Housing and Urban Development is authorized to make grants to units of local government to help finance Community Development programs approved in accordance with the provisions of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended; and

WHEREAS, under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, the City of West Lafayette is eligible to apply as an entitlement city for Community Development Block Grant Funds; and

WHEREAS, Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and the regulations set forth in Title 24 of the Code of Federal Regulation, requires an application being submitted prior to receiving financial assistance; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of West Lafayette Indiana, under the direction of the Department of Development has completed the required application; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor of the City of West Lafayette, Indiana, is authorized as the official representative of the applicant to act in connection with the application; and

**WHEREAS**, it is in the public interest of the City of West Lafayette, Indiana, to avail itself of the financial assistance provided under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; as amended.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Common Council of the City of West Lafayette, Indiana, that the Common Council hereby authorizes the filing of the "2020 HUD Community Development" application with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

THIS RESOLUTION SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND SIGNING BY THE MAYOR.

ON	FIRST	READING	ON	THE	_4	DAY	OF
	, 2020.						
OOPT	MADE B	Y COUNCIL	OR	DeBoe			AND
COUNC	ILOR	romas					
	DOPT	, 2020. DOPT MADE B	, 2020.	, 2020. DOPT MADE BY COUNCILOR	DOPT MADE BY COUNCILOR DeBoe	DOPT MADE BY COUNCILOR DeBoer	DOPT MADE BY COUNCILOR DeBoer

DULY RESOLVED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA, ON THE 4 DAY OF May \_\_\_\_\_, 2020, HAVING BEEN PASSED BY A VOTE OF 😤 IN FAVOR AND Ø OPPOSED, THE ROLL CALL VOTE BEING:

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Blanco				
Bunder				
DeBoer				
Kang				
Leverenz				
Parker				
Sanders				
Thomas				
Wang				

	Leverenz					
	Parker					
	Sanders					
	Thomas					
	Wang					
Attest:  Sana G. Bo	1	Byle	<u></u>	ster Bunder I	L X	
PRESENTED FOR THE 5		E MAYOR <u>May</u>	- X	, 20	20. Y. Bor	ETTE, INDIANA
			<b>y</b> ana	G. Booker, C	ierk.	

THIS RESOLUTION APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME ON THE 5 DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

John R. Dennis, Mayor

Attest:  Sana G. Booker, Clerk	SEAL THE CIERK *
SEAL M  * Clerk *	CERTIFIED:  Sana G. Booker, Clerk  Motion by Council Member:
	Mut these
	Seconded by Council Member:
	Men Dle. Than
EXAMINED AND APPROVED:  Corporation Counsel	